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Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Report of activities and operations in which the Board of Directors of Grupo 

Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. intervened during the year 2025 
 
 
The Company Shareholders are hereby informed that the Board of Directors of Grupo 
Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. did not intervene in the Company’s operations 
during the period in question. 
 

*   *   *   *   * 
 

Lic. Fernando Chico Pardo 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

March 2026 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Stockholders Meeting of 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 

Opinion 

We have audited the non-consolidated financial statements of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 

(the Company), which comprise the non-consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025, and 

the non-consolidated statements of comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the year 

then ended, and notes to the non-consolidated financial statements, which include a summary of significant 

accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

non-consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2025, and its financial performance and 

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards (NIF). 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the non-Consolidated 

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical 

requirements of the “Professional Code of Ethics of Mexican Institute of Public Accountants A.C.” (“MIPA Code”) 

that are relevant to audits of financial statements in Mexico and the “International Code of Ethics for Professional 

Accountants (including International Independence Standards)” issued by the International Ethics Standards Board 

for Accountants (“IESBA Code”). We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 

ethical requirements of the MIPA Code and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis paragraph - Basis of accounting and restriction on distribution and use 

As mentioned in Note 2, the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements, have been specifically prepared 

to comply with legal and tax regulations to which the Company is subject, as an independent entity. Therefore, 

investment in subsidiaries and associates are valued through equity method. As a result, the accompanying non-

consolidated financial statements may not be suitable for another purpose. 

Our report is intended solely for the management of the Company and should not be distributed to or used by other 

parties for any other purpose. 
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Other matters 

The Company has separately issued consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2025 in prepared 

according with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that should be considered to analyze the 

consolidated financial position and results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries as an economic entity, 

and over which we have issued an audit report dated March 13, 2026, that includes the key audit matters 

communicated to those charged with governance on the consolidated financial statements. 

Responsibilities of Management and those charged with governance for the non-Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the non-consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with NIF and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of non-consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 

or error. 

In preparing the non-consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company´s financial reporting process. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the non-Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-consolidated financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 

arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-consolidated financial 

statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the non-consolidated financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Company’s internal control. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting        

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 

cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 

non-consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the non-consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the non-consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, S. C. 

 

 

C.P.C. Antonio Nivón Trejo 

Audit Partner 

 

Mexico City, March 13, 2026 
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December 31,

2025 2024

Assets 

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 354,385$       785,328$       

Documents receivable from subisdiaries (Note 8) 47,087

Recoverable taxes and others current assets 5,589 6,773

Total current assets 407,061 792,101

Investments in subsidiary companies (Note 5) 39,142,378 53,428,677

Total assets 39,549,439$   54,220,778$   

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 803$              760$              

Tax payable 166,335 122,237

Total short-term liabilities 167,138 122,997

Deferred Income tax (Note 7) 1,259 1,611

Total liabilities 168,397 124,608

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Note 6):

Capital stock 12,799,204 12,799,204

Capital reserves 2,559,841 25,751,885

Retained earnings 24,021,997 15,545,081

Total stockholders’ equity 39,381,042 54,096,170

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 39,549,439$   54,220,778$    

The attached notes are integral part of these non-consolidated financial statements, which were authorized 

for their issuance on March 13, 2026, by the officer underwriting below.  

 

 

Lic. Adolfo Castro Rivas 

Chief Executive Officer 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
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December 31,

2025 2024

Revenue from administrative services to subsidiaries (Note 8) 1,135,372$     1,144,547$     

Operating expenses (48,950) (37,356)

Gross profit 1,086,422 1,107,191

COMPREHENSIVE FINANCING RESULT:

Interests gain - Net 51,590 40,984

Exchange loss  - Net (481) (132)

51,109 40,852

Profit before share of net profit of subsidiaries 

accounted for using the equity method and income tax 1,137,531 1,148,043

Share of net profit of subsidiaries (Note 5) 9,737,399 12,754,104

Profit before income tax 10,874,930 13,902,147

Income tax (Note 7) (386,360) (345,894)

Net income for the year 10,488,570$   13,556,253$   

Other comprehensive income in subsidiaries:

Remeasurement of labor obligations (23,521) (20,921)

Effect of foreign currency conversion (1,180,177) 2,009,749

Total comprehensive income for the year 9,284,872$     15,545,081$   

Year ended

 

The attached notes are integral part of these non-consolidated financial statements, which were authorized 
for their issuance on March 13, 2026, by the officer underwriting below. 

 

 

Lic. Adolfo Castro Rivas 

Chief Executive Officer 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
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Reserve for Total

Capital Legal repurchase of Retained stockholders’

stock reserve share earnings equity

Balances at January 1, 2024 12,799,204$    2,559,841$       11,554,572$    17,915,272$    44,828,889$        

Increase in reserve for repurchase of

share (Note 6) 11,637,472 (11,637,472)

Transactions with stockholders:

Dividends paid (Note 6) (6,277,800) (6,277,800)

Comprehensive income:

Net income for the year 13,556,253 13,556,253

Remeasurement of labor obligations

in subsidiaries (20,921) (20,921)

Effect of foreign currency translation

in foreign subsidiaries 2,009,749 2,009,749

Total comprehensive income 15,545,081 15,545,081

Balances at December 31, 2024 12,799,204 2,559,841 23,192,044 15,545,081 54,096,170

(23,192,044) 23,192,044

Transactions with stockholders:

Dividends paid (Note 6) (24,000,000) (24,000,000)

Comprehensive income:

Net income for the year 10,488,570 10,488,570

Remeasurement of labor obligations

in subsidiaries (23,521) (23,521)

Effect of foreign currency translation

in foreign subsidiaries (1,180,177) (1,180,177)

Total comprehensive income 9,284,872 9,284,872

Balances at December 31, 2025 12,799,204$    2,559,841$       -$                       24,021,997$    39,381,042$        

Decrease in reserve for repurchase of

share (Note 6)

 

The attached notes are integral part of these non-consolidated financial statements, which were authorized for their issuance 
on March 13, 2026, by the officer underwriting below. 

 

 

Lic. Adolfo Castro Rivas 
Chief Executive Officer 
Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
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Year ended

December 31

2025 2024

Operating activities

Profit before income from results of subsidiaries

and income tax 1,137,531$     1,148,043$     

Investing activities related items:

Interest received (51,590) (40,984)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Recoverable taxes and others current assets 1,184 (455)

Accounts receivable subsidiaries (47,087)

Income Taxes paid (314,604) (311,823)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (27,967) (41,886)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 697,467 752,895

Investing activities

Dividends received from subsidiaries (Note 5) 22,900,000 5,877,800

Interest received 51,590 40,984

Net cash flows generated in investing activities 22,951,590 5,918,784

Cash in excess to be applied in financing activities 23,649,057 6,671,679

Financing activities

Contributions for capital increase in subsidiaries (Note 5) (80,000) (50,000)

Dividends paid (Note 6) (24,000,000) (6,277,800)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (24,080,000) (6,327,800)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (430,943) 343,879

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 785,328 441,449

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 354,385$       785,328$        

The attached notes are integral part of these non-consolidated financial statements, which were authorized 
for their issuance on March 13, 2026, by the officer underwriting below. 

 

 

Lic. Adolfo Castro Rivas 

Chief Executive Officer 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
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Thousands of Mexican pesos, except                                                                                              

for number of shares, earnings per share and exchange rates 

Note 1 - History and company activities: 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. (ASUR or the Company) is a Mexican company that 

was incorporated in April 1998 as a wholly owned entity of the federal public government to administrate, 

operate, maintain and exploit nine airports in the Southeast of Mexico. The nine airports are located in the 

following cities: Cancun, Cozumel, Merida, Huatulco, Oaxaca, Veracruz, Villahermosa, Tapachula and 

Minatitlan.  The Corporate Headquarters of the Company are located in Bosque de Alisos 47-A, piso 4, Col. 

Bosques de las Lomas, Mexico City. 

In June 1998, the Mexican Department of Communications and Transportation (SCT by its Spanish 

acronym) granted to the Companyʼs subsidiaries concessions to administer, operate, exploit and develop 

the nine Southeast airports over a period of 50 years commencing on November 1, 1998. The term of the 

concessions may be extended by the parties under certain circumstances, in accordance with Article 15 of 

the Airports Law that establishes, among other things: 1) if the conditions set forth in the respective title 

have been met; 2) if requested before the last five years of the concession's validity begun, and 3) accept 

the new conditions. 

Notwithstanding the Company’s rights to administrate, operate, exploit and develop and, if applicable, build 

the nine airports pursuant to the Mexican General Law of National Assets, all the land, furniture and 

permanent fixed assets located in the airports are the property of the Mexican federal government. Upon 

expiration of the Company’s concessions, these assets, including any improvements made during the term 

of the concessions, automatically revert to the Mexican federal government. 

The Company, through its subsidiary Aeropuerto de Cancún, S. A. de C. V. (Cancún Airport), has a 60% 

equity interest in Aerostar Airport Holdings, LLC (Aerostar), which operates and manages the Luis Muñoz 

Marín International Airport (LMM Airport) located in San Juan de Puerto Rico and 100% of the shares of 

Sociedad Operadora de Aeropuertos Centro Norte, S. A. (Airplan), domiciled in the city of Medellín, 

Colombia, operates and manages the following six airports through a single concession (contract 8000011-

OK): Olaya Herrera Medellín Airport, José María Córdova of Rionegro Airport, El Caraño of Quibdó Airport, 

Airport Los Garzones of Montería, Antonio Roldán Betancourt of Carepa Airport and Las Brujas of Corozal 

Airport. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company's capital stock is represented by the large investment 

public 49.36% and 57.02%, respectively, which is placed on the New York (NYSE) and Mexico (BMV), 

Inversiones y Técnicas Aeroportuarias, S. A. P. I. de C. V. (ITA) 7.65% in both years, CHPAF Holdings, S. 

A. P. I. de C. V. 21.67%, in both years, Inversiones Productivas Kierke, S. A. de C. V. 12.33% in both years, 

Grupo ADO, S. A. de C. V. 1.33% in both years and BlackRock, Inc. 7.66% in 2025. The shareholding is 

divided between different shareholders, without there being a person or a particular group that directly 

controls the Company. 

On December 11, 2025, the Company through its subsidiary ASUR US Commercial Airports LLC (ASUR 

US Commercial) a trading company incorporated on July 14, 2025, organized under the laws of the State 

of Delaware, United States of America, (which in turn is a subsidiary of Cancun Airport), entered into an 

investment agreement to acquire the shares of URW Airports LLC (URW Airports),  which was incorporated 

on February 13, 1998 in the state of Delaware and has its headquarters in Los Angeles, California. 
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ASUR Airports LLC (formerly URW Airports) and its subsidiaries own the rights to develop and operate 

retail stores and food and beverage concessions in certain terminals at three U.S. airports: Terminal 5 of 

Chicago's O'Hare International Airport ("ORD"); Terminals 1, 2, 3 and 6, as well as the Tom Bradley 

International Terminal and the Bradley West Gates concourse at Los Angeles International Airport ("LAX"); 

and Terminals 1 and 8 of New York's John F. Kennedy International Airport (JFK T1 and 8). ASUR Airports, 

LLC (ASUR Airports) has a 100% equity interest in its subsidiary ASUR Airports JFK T1, LLC and ASUR 

Airports JFK T8, LLC, which in turn has an 81.38% equity interest in its subsidiary JFK T8 Innovation 

Partners, LLC, with the shareholder of 18.62% being Phoenix Infrastructure Group Invesments JFK T8, 

LLC. 

Note 2 - Basis for preparation: 

Preparation of the non-consolidated financial statements 

The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements have been specifically prepared for its 

presentation to the Shareholders' Meeting and to comply with the legal provisions which the Company is 

subject to as independent legal entity; therefore, the permanent investments in subsidiaries and associates 

are measured through the equity method. Separately, the Company issued consolidated financial 

statements, which should be referred to in order to analyze the consolidated financial position and the 

Company´s results and its subsidiaries as an economic entity. 

Application of Mexican Financial Reporting Standards (NIF) and Supplementary NIF 

The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2025 and 2024, fairly meet the 

provisions of NIF to show a fair presentation of the Company's non-consolidated financial position. NIF 

state that the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS), 

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and the Interpretations Committee 

(SIC) are supplementary part of NIF, when the absence of NIF requires it. 

As of January 1, 2025, the Company adopted retrospectively the following MFRS, IMFRS and 

Improvements to MFRS, issued by Mexican Financial Reporting Standards Board (CINIF by its Spanish 

acronym), which became effective as of the aforementioned date. It is considered that no relevant effects 

over the financial information presented by the Company arise from such MFRS, IMFRS and Improvements 

to MFRS. 

Improvements to MFRS 2025 

MFRS A-1 Conceptual Framework of Financial Reporting Standards. It includes the disclosure of important 

accounting policies in order for institutions to make a more effective disclosure of them. 

MFRS B-2 Statement of cash flows. Disclosure standards are established on financing agreements for 

payment to suppliers (reverse factoring). Such disclosures are of general application. 

Changes were made to MFRS B-3, Comprehensive Income Statement, MFRS B-16, Financial Statements 

of Non-Profit Entities and MFRS C-3, Accounts Receivable; in order to clarify that income must be 

presented net of variable amounts and its separate presentation is not allowed. 

MFRS B-4 Earnings per share. The scope of the rule is modified, so that as of January 1, 2025, it will only 

apply to entities that have capital instruments listed or to be listed on a stock exchange. 

 



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
Notes to the Non-consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 

Page 10 

MFRS B-15 Foreign currency conversion. Valuation bases (exchange rate estimation) and disclosures 

(financial effects, affected transactions, carrying amount of assets and liabilities, estimation technique, 

name of the foreign transaction, summary financial information of the foreign transaction, as well as the 

nature and conditions of any contractual arrangements that might require the entity to provide financial 

support to the foreign operation) are established.  among others.) applicable to entities whose currencies 

are not interchangeable at the date of foreign currency conversion, which is consistent with IAS 21. 

MFRS C-19 Financial instruments payable. It is specified that a financial liability can be considered paid 

when an electronic payment system is used and if: 

• The entity does not have the ability to withdraw, stop or cancel the payment instruction, or to access 

the cash paid. 

• The settlement risk associated with the electronic payment system is minor. 

MFRS C-19 Financial instruments payable and MFRS C-20, Financial instruments to collect principal and 

interest. For PFIs that have contingent clauses linked to the fulfilment of an environmental, social or 

governance objective, EIPs shall disclose: a description of the nature of the contingent event, quantitative 

information on possible changes in contractual cash flows, the amortized cost of PFIs and their effect on 

the comprehensive income. 

MFRS D-1, income from contracts with customers. When an entity that applies NIF, issues contracts that 

in economic substance are similar to an insurance contract, it must apply the provisions of the MFRS D-1 

and may not apply IFRS 17 on a supplementary basis, provided that: the entity does not reflect a risk 

assessment associated with a specific customer when setting the price, the customer is compensated with 

the provision of services and not with cash payments and when the transferred insurance risk arises from 

the frequency of use. 

Likewise, modifications were made to the following IFRS, which do not generate accounting changes, 

consequently, no effective date is established, and whose modifications only imply adjustments to the 

wording and incorporation of certain concepts. Within these improvements, the IFRS require the 

incorporation of "operational" and "sustainability" risks if they are significant. 

• MFRS A-1, Conceptual Framework of Financial Reporting Standards.  
• MFRS B-8, Consolidated or combined financial statements.  
• MFRS B-9, Financial information at intermediate dates.  
• MFRS C-6, Property, Plant & Equipment.  
• MFRS C-8, “Intangible Assets”..  
• MFRS C-9, Provisions, contingencies and commitments.  
• MFRS C-10, Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships.  
• MFRS C-19, Financial instruments payable.  
• MFRS D-8, Share-based payments. 

MFRS 2024 

MFRS A-1 Conceptual framework for financial reporting. The definition for “Public Interest Entities” and 

“Non-Public Interest Entities” are included to establish the disclosure bases that apply to each type of 

entities. This produces important changes in different paragraphs of each of the particular MFRS.  
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The modifications caused by the Improvements to 2024 MFRS is effective for the years beginning on or 

after January 1, 2025. Its early application is permitted for fiscal year 2023.   

MFRS C-10 Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships.- With this improvement to the 

MFRS, the accounting treatment of a hedge of capital financial instruments whose valuation at fair value is 

recognized in the OCI is included. An entity must disclose the nature and estimated amount of the potential 

income tax consequences that could arise if dividends were paid on a date different from when they were 

incurred and the income tax rate was different between the date of accrual and payment. 

Modifications to the following MFRS, which do not generate accounting changes, consequently, no effective 

date is established. Those modifications imply only adjustments to the drafting and incorporation of certain 

concepts:  

• MFRS A-1, “Conceptual framework for financial reporting”  
• MFRS B-7, “Business Acquisitions”.  
• MFRS B-11 "Disposal of Long-lived Assets and Discontinued Operations".  
• MFRS C-2, “Investment in financial instruments”.  
• Financial guarantees.  
• MFRS C- 6, “Property, plant and equipment”.  
• Rewied of depretation and amortization elements.  
• MFRS C-7, “Investments in associates, joint venture and other permanent insvestments”.  
• MFRS C-8, “Intangible Assets”.  
• MFRS C-19, “Financial Instruments payable”. 

Rewied disclosures 

The disclosures to be made by the entities were adjusted, considering the changes made to the conceptual 

framework and depending on the following: 

a. Disclosures applicable to all entities in general (Entities of Public Interest (PIE) and Entities that are 

not Public Interest (ENIP), these disclosures represent a basic disclosure package for all type of 

entities; and  

b. Mandatory additional disclosures only for EIP.  

The new disclosure requirements will be mandatory for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 

2025; however, early application is allowed from 1 January 2024. Management of the Company decided to 

adopt these disclosure requirements on a prospective basis. 

Non- consolidated financial statements authorization 

The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements and their notes were authorized, for their 

issuance on March 13,2026, by the Chief Executive Officer. 

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies: 

The most significant accounting policies are summarized as follows, which have been consistently applied 

in the years presented, unless otherwise specified. 
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NIF require the use of certain accounting estimates in the preparation of the non-consolidated financial 

statements. Management judgment is required in the process of defining the Company’s accounting 

policies. Items involving a higher degree of complexity of judgment and that the assumptions and estimates 

are significant to the non-consolidated financial statements are described in Note 4. 

a. Permanent investments in subsidiaries 

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the Company has control to direct its relevant activities, 

is entitled (and is exposed) to variable returns from its participation and has the ability to affect said 

returns through its power. In evaluating whether the Company controls an entity, the existence and 

effects of potential voting right that are currently exercisable or convertible were considered. The 

existence of control is also evaluated in cases where it does not have more than 50% of the voting 

right, but the Company can direct its relevant activities. 

The consideration for the acquisition of a subsidiary used the purchase method to recognize business 

acquisitions. The consideration for the acquisition of a subsidiary is determined based on the fair 

value of the transferred net assets, the assumed liabilities and the issued capital. The consideration 

for an acquisition also includes the fair value of those contingent amounts to be collected or paid as 

part of the agreement. Acquisition-related costs are recognized as expenses when incurred. 

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business acquisition 

are generally initially recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date. 

Permanent investments in subsidiaries are initially recognized based on the amount invested, 

contributed or acquired, and taking into account the following: 

i. When the acquisition cost is greater than the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the 

subsidiary in the proportion in which the holding participates, within the permanent investment 

the fair value of said net assets is identified, and the difference of this with the acquisition cost 

are identified as goodwill. 

ii. When the acquisition cost is less than the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the subsidiary 

in the proportion in which the holding participates, the fair value of the net assets of the associate 

or the joint venture must be considered to be the same as its cost acquisition. 

Subsequently, said investments are valued under the equity method, which consists of adjusting the 

investment, contribution or acquisition value of the shares, the latter determined based on the 

purchase method, by the proportional part of comprehensive profits or losses, and the distribution of 

profits or capital repayments after the acquisition date. Losses in subsidiaries, which do not come 

from reductions in the percentage of participation, are recognized in the corresponding proportion, as 

follows: a) in the permanent investment, until leaving it at zero; b) if there is any surplus after 

expanding what is described in subsection a) above, it is recognized in the accounts receivable until 

they are left at zero, c) if there is any surplus, it is recognized as a liability for the legal obligations 

assumed in the name of the subsidiary and d) any excess losses not recognized in accordance with 

the foregoing, are not recognized. The Company's participation in the results of the subsidiaries is 

presented separately in the non-consolidated comprehensive income statement. See Note 5. 

Recording, functional and reporting currency 

Since both the registration currency, the functional currency and the reporting currency are the Mexican 

peso, it was not necessary to carry out any conversion process. 
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Pursuant to the provisions of NIF B-15, the Company has identified the following currencies: 

Type Currency 

 2025 2024 

Recording Mexican peso Mexican peso 

Functional Mexican peso Mexican peso 

Reporting Mexican peso Mexican peso 

Inflation effects in financial information 

According with the provisions in the NIF B-10 “Inflation Effects”, as of January 1, 2008, the Mexican 

economy is not an inflationary environment, since there has been a cumulative inflation below 26% 

(threshold to define that an economy should be considered as inflationary); therefore, it has been required 

to discontinue the recognition of the inflation effects in the financial information. Accordingly, the figures of 

the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2025 and 2024 are stated in 

historical Mexican pesos modified by the inflation effects on the financial information recognized up to 

December 31, 2007. 

Inflation rates are shown below: 

2025 2024

Annual inflation rate 3.69 4.21

Cumulative inflation in the last three years 13.1 17.6

December 31,

 

b. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash balances, bank deposits and other highly liquid investments, 

with minor risks due to changes in value. As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, cash and cash 

equivalents mainly consisted of bank balances. 

c. Provisions 

The liabilities provisions represent current obligations for past events where outflow of economic 

resources is possible (it is more likely than not) the outflow of economic resources in the future. These 

provisions have been recorded based on management’s best estimation. 

d. Current and deferred income tax 

Current and deferred tax is recognized as an expense in the period income, except when arising from 

a transaction or event that is recognized outside the period income as other comprehensive income 

or an item directly recognized in stockholders' equity. 

The deferred income tax is recorded based on the comprehensive asset-and-liability method, which 

consists of recognizing deferred tax on all temporary differences between the accounting and tax 

values of assets and liabilities to be materialized in the future, to the rates enacted in the effective tax 

provisions at non-consolidated financial statements date. See Note 7. 
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e. Stockholders’ equity 

The capital stock, legal reserve, reserve for repurchase of shares and cumulative profit are expressed 

as follows: i) movements done as of January 1, 2008 at historical cost, and ii) movements done before 

January 1, 2008 at restated values determined through the application of factors derive from the NCPI 

up to December 31, 2007 to their originally determined values. Accordingly, the different stockholders’ 

equity concepts are expressed at modified historical cost. 

f. Other comprehensive income 

The other comprehensive income (OCI) is comprised of income from the translation of foreign 

operations, remeasurement of labor obligations in subsidiaries, as well as income taxes related to 

OCI. 

g. Comprehensive income 

Comprehensive income comprises the net income, conversion effects and other comprehensive 

income, which are reflected in stockholders' equity and do not constitute equity contributions, 

reductions and distributions. Comprehensive income amounts of 2025 and 2024 are expressed at 

historical pesos. 

h. Revenue recognition 

Revenue from the provision of services in the normal course of the Company's operations is 

recognized at the fair value of the consideration received. Income is presented net of value added 

tax, rebates and discounts. 

When there is an unconditional right to receive a consideration before control is transferred over a 

good and / or customer service, a contract liability is recognized; when the payment is received, an 

advance of customers is recognized and must be deregistered (and recognize an income) when it 

transfers control over the goods or services and, with this, satisfy their obligation to fulfill. 

Considering the services that the Company provides, they are recognized when the service has been 

provided. An account receivable is recognized when the service is accrued, that is, when control has 

been transferred in accordance with the contract concluded. Accounts receivable are initially valued 

at the transaction price based on the contracts and subsequently at the pending transaction price less 

bonuses, discounts and the estimate for credit losses, each if applicable. 

i. Presentation of costs and expenses in the income statement non consolidated 

The Company presents costs and expenses in the non consolidated income statement under the 

classification criterion, based on the nature of items, as it breaks down the categories of costs and 

expenses, taking into account the specific nature of the type of cost or expense of the entity. 

Additionally, for a better analysis of the non consolidated financial position, the Company has 

considered necessary to show the amount of profit separately in the income statement, because such 

information is a common practice in the industry to which the entity belongs. 

j. Exchange differences 

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at record currency applying the exchange 

rates prevailing on the dates they are entered into and/or settled. Assets and liabilities denominated 

in such currencies are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the non-consolidated  
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statement of the financial position. Exchange gain or loss arising from fluctuations in the exchange 

rates between the transaction and settlement dates, or valuation at the period closing are recognized 

in the income as a component of the financing comprehensive income. 

Note 4 - Accounting estimates: 

The Company and its subsidiaries make estimates and projections about future events to recognize and 

measure certain items in the financial statements. The resulting recognized accounting estimates are likely 

to differ from actual results or events. These estimates are recognized in the financial statements of the 

subsidiary companies and would have a possible effect on the investment in subsidiary companies’ line in 

the non-consolidated statement of financial position and in the line share of net profit of subsidiaries in the 

non-consolidated statement of comprehensive results. See Note 5. 

4.1 Revenue - Maximum rate in subsidiaries with airport concessions 

The rate regulation system applicable to the Company's airports in Mexico imposes maximum rates for 

each airport, which should not be exceeded on an annual basis. The maximum rates are the maximum 

annual amounts per traffic unit (one passenger or 100 kilograms of cargo).  

The subsidiaries monitor and adjust their income on a regular basis so as not to exceed the limits of the 

maximum rate at each of the airports that operate in Mexico. 

If they recognized revenue higher than said maximum rate, the authority could revoke one or more airport 

concessions, consequently the Administration regularly monitors the regulated income in its airport 

subsidiaries so that they do not exceed said limit. The application of the procedure established in the 

concession titles to determine the maximum rates and obtaining the necessary data are complex 

procedures. Among the data used in the determination are passenger traffic and cargo statistics, in addition 

to variables included in the calculation such as the National Producer Price Index excluding oil, authorized 

rates for airport services, and Airport use. 

4.2 Impairment assessment of goodwill at subsidiary Cancun Airport 

Goodwill is assessed for impairment testing annually and whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the book value of goodwill has deteriorated, for example, due to a change in tourism 

preferences, economic situation and security in countries, or other factors that affect passengers at our 

airports. To determine whether the value of goodwill has deteriorated, the cash-generating unit to which 

goodwill has been allocated must be valued using present value techniques. In applying this valuation 

technique, Cancun Airport relies on a number of factors, including historical results, business plans, 

forecasts, and market data. As can be deduced from this description, changes in the conditions of these 

judgments and estimates can significantly affect the assessed value of goodwill. 

4.3 Fair Value property investment at the subsidiary Asur US Commercial Airports 

The fair value of investment properties is determined primarily using the discounted cash flows. These 

projections are supported by the terms of existing contracts and external information, such as rents from 

comparable properties in the same areas and under similar conditions. Discount rate reflecting current 

market conditions are used, and an assessment of the uncertainty associated with the amount and timing 

of expected cash flows is incorporated. 
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Note 5 - Permanent investments in subsidiaries and associate’s shares. 

The Company has participation in the Stockholders' equity of the nine airports, and Servicios Aeroportuarios 

del Sureste, S. A. de C. V. (SAS) and RH Asur, S. A. de C. V. (RAS) as shown below. 

2025 2024

(%) (%)

Aeropuerto de Cancún, S. A. de C. V. (CUN) 1 and 2 100 100

Aeropuerto de Mérida, S. A. de C. V. (MID) 2 100 100

Aeropuerto de Oaxaca, S. A. de C. V. (OAX) 2 100 100

Aeropuerto de Villahermosa, S. A. de C. V. (VSA) 2 100 100

Servicios Aeroportuarios del Sureste, S. A. de C. V. (SAS) 100 100

RH Asur, S. A. de C. V. (RAS) 100 100

Aeropuerto de Veracruz, S. A. de C. V. (VER) 2 70 70

Aeropuerto de Cozumel, S. A. de C. V. (CZM) 2 82 82

Aeropuerto de Huatulco, S. A. de C. V. (HUX) 2 82 82

Aeropuerto de Minatitlán, S. A. de C. V. (MTT) 2 and 3 80 79

Aeropuerto de Tapachula, S. A. de C. V. (TAP) 2 91 91

Share (%)
December 31

 

1. Holding entity that consolidates at 100% the subsidiaries entities. a) in Mexico: Caribbean Logistics, 

S. A. de C. V. (CLO), Cancún Airport Services, S. A de C. V. (CAS), Asur FBO, S.A de C. V. (FBO), 

and Cargo RF., S. A. de C. V. (CRF), and ASUR Dominicana, LLC., b) in Colombia 100% of Airplan, 

c) in Puerto Rico has a 60% stake in Aerostar, with which it acquires control of this and consequently 

Aerostar consolidates in the financials of the Cancun Airport. 

Airplan records and reports its financial information in IFRS and in Colombian pesos. For purposes 

of consolidating Airplan at the Cancun Airport, a reconciliation from IFRS to NIF is carried out and a 

conversion is made to Mexican pesos. The exchange rate used at the end of 2025 and 2024 was 

$209.37 and $211.33 Colombian pesos per Mexican peso, respectively. 

Aerostar records its financial information in United States accounting principles (US GAAP) and 

reports its financial information in IFRS and in US dollars. For purposes of consolidating Aerostar at 

the Cancun Airport Financial Statements, a reconciliation from IFRS to NIF is carried out and a 

conversion is made to Mexican pesos. The exchange rate used at the end of the 2025 and 2024 fiscal 

year, respectively, was $18.00 and $20.79 Mexican pesos per dollar, respectively. 

ASUR US Commercial and its subsidiaries record and report their financial information in IFRS in 

U.S. dollars for purposes of consolidating their financial information with the Company's information, 

and make a conversion to Mexican pesos.  The exchange rate used at the end of the 2025 financial 

year was 18.00 Mexican pesos per dollar. 

2. As mentioned in Note 1, the activity of the Airports is to manage, operate, exploit and, where 

appropriate, build the airports indicated by each one in their name and which belong to the southeast 

region of Mexico through concessions granted by the SCT. Their keep their records under MFRS, its 

functional and recording currency is the Mexican peso. 
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3. During fiscal year 2025, the Company made contributions for capital increases as detailed in the 

movements of investment in shares for a total amount of $80,000, and during fiscal year 2024 the 

Company made contributions for capital increases as detailed in the movements of investment in 

shares for a total amount of $50,000. 

The investment in shares and the participation in the results of subsidiaries as of December 31, 2025 and 

2024, for the years that ended on those dates are integrated as follows: 

2025 2024 2025 2024

Aeropuerto de Cancún CUN 25,328,683$   39,859,785$   8,096,130$     10,979,375$   

Aeropuerto de Mérida MID 4,134,640      4,320,058      617,431         595,108

Aeropuerto de Villahermosa VSA 1,609,255      1,559,915      224,085         234,692

Aeropuerto de Oaxaca OAX 2,218,790      2,057,607      394,363         385,994

Aeropuerto de Cozumel CZM 1,653,416      1,600,694      53,123           186,937

Aeropuerto de Veracruz VER 1,335,823      1,358,116      188,111         176,402

Aeropuerto de Huatulco HUX 1,290,709      1,195,420      136,370         129,667

Aeropuerto de Minatitlán MTT 452,238         379,035         (6,615) (6,286)

Aeropuerto de Tapachula TAP 1,055,608      1,025,825      30,407           67,695

RH Asur RAS 9,112             18,648           464                620

Servicios Aeroportuarios del Sureste SAS 54,104 53,574 3,530 3,900

39,142,378$   53,428,677$   9,737,399$     12,754,104$   

Investment at

December 31, Profit sharing

 

The detail of the movement of the investment in shares and the participation in the results of subsidiaries 

as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 is shown as follows: 

CUN MID VSA OAX CZM VER HUX MTT and TAP SAS and RAS Total

January 1, 2024 32,032,441$   4,226,187$      1,445,955$      1,672,532$      1,414,560$      1,252,170$      1,107,314$      1,294,684$      67,702$           44,513,545

Dividends received (5,146,970) (500,000) (120,000) (70,050) (40,780) (5,877,800)

Remeasurement of labor obligations (14,810) (1,237) (732) (919) (803) (406) (781) (1,233) (20,921)

Equity contribution 50,000 50,000

Effect of foreign currency translation

foreign currency 2,009,749 2,009,749

Share of net profit of subsidiaries 10,979,375 595,108 234,692 385,994 186,937 176,402 129,667 61,409 4,520 12,754,104

December 31, 2024 39,859,785$   4,320,058$      1,559,915$      2,057,607$      1,600,694$      1,358,116$      1,195,420$      1,404,860$      72,222$           53,428,677$   

Dividends received (21,436,070) (800,000) (170,000) (230,000) - (210,150) (40,780) - (13,000) (22,900,000)

Remeasurement of labor obligations (10,985) (2,849) (4,745) (3,180) (401) (254) (301) (806) - (23,521)

Equity contribution 80,000 80,000

Effect of foreign currency translation -

foreign currency (1,180,177) (1,180,177)

Share of net profit of subsidiaries 8,096,130 617,431 224,085 394,363 53,123 188,111 136,370 23,792 3,994 9,737,399

25,328,683$   4,134,640$      1,609,255$      2,218,790$      1,653,416$      1,335,823$      1,290,709$      1,507,846$      63,216$           39,142,378$   December 31, 2025  

At December 31 2025 and 2024, the Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared and 

presented under the accounting framework established in the IFRS as an issuer being subject to 

compliance with the provisions established by the Mexican Banking and Securities Commission (CNBV). 

Condensed financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries prepared in accordance with IFRS, is 

shown as follows. 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT FINANCIAL POSITION 

2025 2024

Current assets 17,877,787$   25,656,011$   

Current liabilities (5,903,180) (5,887,006)

Working capital 11,974,607 19,769,005

Investment in Financial Instrument - 1,537,688

Land, furniture and equipment - Net 303,068 268,450

Investment properties - Net 12,758,949

Intangible assets, airport concessions and goodwill - Net 58,022,949 55,886,163

Investment in joint venture accounted for by 

the equity method 283,108 288,440

Employees' benefits (77,309) (56,382)

Long term bank loans (18,396,343) (2,163,853)

Long term debt (8,464,370) (10,064,073)

Non Current Lease liabilities (6,720,103)

Deferred income taxes - Net (3,278,190) (3,852,813)

Stockholders’ equity 46,406,366$   61,612,625$   

December 31

 

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

2025 2024

Total income 37,237,431$   31,332,787$   

Operating costs and expenses (20,243,546) (13,812,981)

Comprehensive financing result - Net (2,029,610) 2,860,847

Income from results of Joint Venture Accounted by the Equity Method (5,333) (7,760)

Income tax (4,034,245) (6,342,455)

Net income of the year 10,924,697$   14,030,438$   

For the year ended

on December 31,

 

Note 6 - Stockholders’ equity: 

As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, the minimum fixed capital without withdrawal right is $1,000 and the 

variable part is $7,766,276 (nominal amount) represented by 300,000,000 ordinary shares, registered in 

Class I and without expression of nominal value, in full. subscribed and paid. As of December 31, 2025, no 

Class II shares have been issued, which would represent the variable part of the share capital in registered 

ordinary shares.  
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Both classes of shares will have the characteristics determined by the Shareholders Meeting that approves 

their issue and are integrated as shown as follows: 

Number of shares 

  2025 and 2024 Description Amount

277,050,000 Series B 7,173,079$     

22,950,000 Series BB 594,197

300,000,000 Capital stock 7,767,276

Cumulative inflationary restatement up 5,031,928

Capital stock at December 31, 2025 and 2024 12,799,204$    

At December 31, 2025, the historical value and cumulative inflationary of the accounts of capital are 

integrated as shown following: 

Historical Updated Total

7,767,276$     5,031,928$     12,799,204

2,542,227 17,614 2,559,841

26,620,452 (2,598,455) 24,021,997

Total 36,929,955$   2,451,087$     39,381,042$   

Value

Capital stock

Legal reserve

Retained earnings

Concept

 

Legal reserve 

The Company is legally required to allocate at least 5% of its non-consolidated annual net income to a legal 

reserve fund. This allocation must continue until the reserve is equal to 20% of the issued and outstanding 

capital stock of the Company. Mexican corporations may only pay dividends on retained earnings after the 

reserve fund for the year has been set up. During the fiscal years 2025 and 2024 there was no transfer to 

the legal fund reserve because 20% of capital stock of the  Company.  

Reserve for repurchase of shares 

The reserve for acquisition of shares represents the reservation authorized by the stockholders for the 

Company to purchase its own shares subject to certain criteria set forth in the bylaws and the Securities 

Market Law. At the Ordinary General Meeting held on April 23, 2025, it was decided to make use of the 

reserve for share buybacks to decree dividends.  As of December 31, 2025, there is no balance in the 

account and as of December 31, 2024, the balance of the reserve for share repurchase amounted to 

$23,191,044. 

Dividends 

In the Ordinary General Assembly held on April 23, 2025, the Company's shareholders agreed to pay an 

ordinary cash dividend from earnings pending application and from the share repurchase reserve account 

of $15,000,000, its payment was on May 29, 2025, as well as the approval of the payment of extraordinary 

dividends from the share repurchase reserve account of $4,500,000 and $4,500,000 nominal, in both cases 

they will not cause Income Tax (ISR) because they come from CUFIN and their payment was on September 

30, 2025 and November 27, 2025, respectively. 



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
Notes to the Non-consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 

Page 20 

At the Ordinary General Meeting held on April 24, 2024, the Company's shareholders agreed to pay an 

ordinary cash dividend of $3,277,800, as well as the approval of the payment of an extraordinary dividend 

of $3,000,000 nominal, in both cases they will not cause Income Tax (ISR) because they come from CUFIN 

and their payment was on May 29, 2024 and June 26, 2024, respectively.  

Dividends are tax free if paid from the CUFIN. Dividends paid in excess of the CUFIN balances are subject 

to tax equivalent to 42.86%. Tax due is payable by the Company and may be credited against IT for the 

year or IT for the two immediately following fiscal years. Dividends paid from previously taxed earnings are 

not subject to tax withholding or payment. Dividends paid that come from profits previously taxed by the 

ISR will not be subject to any withholding or additional tax payment. The Income Tax Law (LISR or ITL) 

establishes the obligation to maintain the CUFIN with the profits generated until December 31, 2013 and 

start another CUFIN with the profits generated as of January 1, 2014. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the 

companies CUFIN is $17,933,778 and $30,171,752, respectively, whereas the combined contribution 

capital account (CUCA, by its initials in Spanish) amounts to $60,458,561 and $58,307,032, respectively. 

In the event of capital reduction, any surplus of stockholders' equity over the balances of the contributed 

capital accounts will be given the same tax treatment as that of dividend, in accordance with the procedures 

established by the Income Tax Law. 

Dividends from overseas subsidiaries are decreed in accordance with the cash flow generated from 

previous years. The payment of dividends is subject in all cases to its investment plans, its financial situation 

and the approval of the Board of Directors and the corresponding Shareholders' Meeting. The dividends 

paid will cause 30% of ISR in Mexico and the tax will be borne by the Company. 

Retained earnings 

Substantially all of the Company's consolidated earnings were generated by its subsidiaries. Retained 

earnings may be distributed to the Company's shareholders to the extent that the Company's subsidiaries 

have distributed earnings to the Company. 

Note 7 - Current and deferred Income Tax (IT): 

The Company does not consolidate for tax purposes. 

Income tax 

i. The IT for the period is calculated applying the 30% rate on the taxable profit. In 2025 the Company 

determined a tax profit of $1,289,018 (tax profit of $1,153,784 2024). The tax result differs from 

accounting, mainly for those items that accumulate and deduct differently for accounting and tax 

purposes over time, for the recognition of the effects of inflation for tax purposes, as well as those 

items that only affect the accounting or fiscal result. 

ii. The provision for IT is analyzed as shown below: 

2025 2024

386,712$       346,178$       

(352) (284)

386,360$       345,894$       

Year ended

December 31,

Income tax

Deferred income tax 

Provision for Income tax  
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iii. The reconciliation between the legal rate and the effective tax rate is shown as follow: 

2025 2024

Income before income taxes and

share of results of subsidiaries 1,137,531$     1,148,043$     

Statutory income tax rate 30% 30%

Income tax that would result from applying the income 

tax rate book profit before income taxes 341,259 344,413

Non-deductible items and other permanent differences:

Annual adjustment for tax inflation 45,101 1,481

Income tax provision 386,360$       345,894$       

Effective income tax rate 34% 30%

December 31,

 

iv. As of December 31,2025, and 2024 the temporary differences that gave rise to deferred tax 

liabilities are as follows: 

2025 2024

Deferred income tax liability: 

Others 1,259$           1,611$           

December 31

 

Note 8 - Balances and operations with related parties: 

The main operations with related parties are as follows:  

The Company and its subsidiaries have entered into a contract where, as the Company is jointly and 

severally liable for the obligations of each of the subsidiary concessions, it is in a position to contribute to 

the cleaning of its finances, to the fulfillment of the commitments established in the Master Development 

Plans (MDP) and to the fulfillment of the operating expenses of the subsidiaries that by their own account 

and operation are not in possibility of realizing them. By means of said agreement, the subsidiaries are 

obliged to make a monthly payment to the Company, depending on their economic capacities and the 

financial requirements that the subsidiaries may have in their case. The total amount paid by the 

subsidiaries as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, was $545,799 and $563,528, respectively. 

The Company and its subsidiaries have entered into an agreement for the use of licenses and trademarks 

between the Company and its subsidiaries, in which they are obliged to pay an annual royalty fee, as long 

as it has positive financial results and is capable of financial without affecting the fulfillment of its investment 

commitments in the MDP, the consideration will be determined The respective amount will be determined 

by applying a percentage to their gross income without including equity in subsidiaries, financial products 

and exchange gains. As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, the consideration paid by the subsidiaries for 

this concept was $540,776 and $543,772, respectively. 
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As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, the Company has outstanding receivables from its subsidiaries. 

2025 2024

Aeropuerto de Cancún S.A. de C.V. 47,087$ -$         

During the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company granted the following benefits to the 

Board of Directors and the various Group Committees: 

2025 2024

Emoluments to the Board of Directors and Committees 12,068$ 8,698$  

Note 9 - Commitments and contingencies: 

Commitments: 

a. On June 22, 2018, the Company received SCT approval for the MDPs for the five-year period from 

2019 to 2023 in which the Company committed to carry out improvements. 

On December 11, 2023, the Company received approval from the SCT of the MDP for the five-year 

period between 2024 and 2028 in which the Company committed to make improvements. 

As of December 31, 2025, the investment commitments of this MDP are as shown below: 

Period Amount 
(1)

2026 7,237,500

2027 5,163,300

2028 6,695,100

19,095,900$          
(1)   

 

(1) Figures adjusted as of December 31, 2025 based on the Construction Price Index (IPCO) in 

accordance with the terms of the MDP. 

Contingencies: 

As of December 31, 2025, and 2024, the Company has confirmed that the results of the disputes 

cannot be accurately predicted, since they are in the due process of law and it considers that there 

are not enough elements to determine that by virtue of which they were resolved. could adversely 

affect the Company's non-consolidated financial position. 

b. The Company's operations are subject to Mexican federal and state laws. 

c. At the time that the Company was carrying out the competitive bidding process (1998) for the sale of 

shares of the Airport Groups, the SCT established and communicated that concessionaires could 

amortize for tax purposes the value of the concession up to 15% a year. In February 2012, the SCT 

estimated an amount due payable by Cancun in the amount of $865 million pesos against the ruling 
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in question, because it considered that the determination of the 15% amortization was not valid in 

2006 and 2007. The Company disagreed with the decision and filed an appeal to overturn this 

determination. However, in order to adhere to the amnesty program set forth in Transitory Article 

Three of the new Income Law for 2013, the Company partially desisted from the appeal as it relates 

to the income tax obligation, but not in regard to the determination of the additional distribution related 

to employees’ statutory profit sharing, which the Company continues to appeal.  In September 2023, 

the Quintana Roo Decentralized Tax Audit Administration issued a new resolution determining that 

the employees’ statutory profit sharing was $99.8 million pesos. The Company considered this 

improper and initiated a nullity proceeding to clarify this decision. On October 16, 2025, the Company 

complied with a final requirement issued by the Regional Chamber of the Federal Court of 

Administrative Justice. Should the appeal be lost, payment of $99.8 million could be demanded. As 

of December 31, 2025, the risk of the judge ruling against Cancún is remote. 

d. There are currently a number of labor suits in progress against the Company, mainly in relation to 

involuntary termination. Any sentences that might be handed down not favoring the interests of the 

Company do not represent significant amounts. The Company is in legal proceedings at the date of 

this report and a resolution has not been issued yet. 

e. On August 21, 2019, the Board of Commissioners of the COFECE (Federal Economic Competition 

Commission) notified Aeropuerto de Cancún, S. A. de C. V. of the resolution issued on July 25, 2019, 

which provides for the following: (I) administrative liability for having exercised the monopolistic 

practices described in article 56, section V of the Mexican Federal Economic Competition Law 

(“LFCE”) (refusal of access); (ii) the Company shall be imposed a fine of $73 million pesos. On the 

understanding that there is sufficient grounds for defense, the Company has contested the 

administrative sanction imposed by the COFECE by filing amparo proceedings. The Company 

considers that the amparo proceedings will not be resolved in a term lower than two years from the 

date of filing, and, therefore, it is under no obligation to pay the fine before the end of such 

proceedings.  . In November 2023, a specialized Federal judge granted Aeropuerto de Cancún 

constitutional protection against the COFECE decision and ordered the Plenary Session to review 

and justify whether the Company had indeed engaged in the monopolistic practice of “refusal to deal.” 

On November 21, 2025, the Court upheld the appealed ruling and granted the Cancún Airport an 

injunction, ordering the full National Antitrust Commission (CNA), which replaced COFECE, to issue 

a new resolution. As of December 31, 2025, the CNA was in the process of issuing this new resolution. 

The risk, should the lawsuit be unfavorable to the Company, amounts to $73 million pesos. This 

amount is not recorded because the risk of requiring cash outflows to settle the obligation is remote. 

Note 10 - New accounting pronouncements: 

The following describes a series of MFRS and Improvements to MFRS issued by the CINIF effective for 

the first time for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 (i.e., years ending December 31, 2024), as 

well as Improvements to MFRSs that will come into effect from January 1, 2025. It is considered that said 

MFRS and improvements to MFRS will not have a significant impact on the financial information resented 

by the Company. 

MFRS B-1 “Basis for the preparation and presentation of financial statements" (formerly Accounting 
Changes and Correction of Errors), was updated to converge with IFRS. Its scope was broadened, 
establishing general requirements for preparing and presenting the four basic financial statements, 
including the identification, grouping or separation of items, periodicity of comparative information and 
choice of accounting policies. In addition, applicable Conceptual Framework standards were incorporated 
into the preparation of financial statements. The entry into force of this regulation is as of January 1, 2028.  
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MFRS B-3 “Comprehensive Income Statement" (ERI): the standard was modified to align with IFRS. The 

structure of the ERI now classifies income, costs and expenses in the categories of: operation, investment, 

financing, income taxes and discontinued operations, eliminating the item of Comprehensive Financing 

Income, whose items are presented according to the category that gave rise to them. The entry into force 

of this regulation is as of January 1, 2028.  

Improvements to the MFRS 2026  

MFRS B-11 “Disposition of long-duration assets and discontinued operations". It specifies that cash flows 

from the disposal of long-duration assets and discontinued operations must be presented prospectively. 

MFRS C-10 “Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships". It is clarified that: 

a. Contracts entered into to acquire, deliver or use a non-financial item should be considered as 

derivative financial instruments (DFIs) if they are measured at fair value through profit or loss 

irrevocably from their initial recognition.  

b. Los DFIs contracted with entities belonging to the same economic entity may be considered as 

qualifying hedging instruments only in the individual financial statements of the contracting entities. 

Likewise, modifications were made to the following IFRS, which do not generate accounting changes, 

consequently, no date of entry into force is established, and whose modifications only imply adjustments to 

the wording and incorporation of certain concepts:  

• MFRS A-1, Conceptual Framework of Financial Reporting Standards.  
• MFRS B-4, Statement of changes in stockholders' equity.  
• MFRS B-6, Statement of Financial Position.  
• MFRS C-10, Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships.  
• MFRS C-20, Financial instruments to collect principal and interest.  
• MFRS D-4, Income taxes 

NEW MFRS 2025  

MFRS A-2 “Uncertainties about going concern”. This MFRS  establishes the bases for the analysis events 

and conditions  that could generate uncertainties in the Entity going concern, as well as, the evaluation, 

presentation and disclosure standards applicable to the entity´s  financial statements that: 

a. It is a going concern, but it has uncertainties about its conditions to continue as a going concern. 

b. It continues as a going concern, but is in process of legal reorganization in order to maintain its status 

as a going concern; either  

c. It is not a going concern 

Improvements MFRS 2025 

MFRS A-1 Conceptual framework for financial reporting. The disclosure of important accounting policies is 

included in order for entities to make a more effective disclosure of them.   
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MFRS B-2 “Cash Flow Statement. Disclosure rules are established on financial agreements for payment to 

suppliers (reserve factoring). These disclosures are of general application. Likewise, modifications were 

made to the following MFRS B-3, Comprehensive Income statement, NIF B-16, Financial statements of 

Entities with non-profit purposes and MFRS  C-3, “Accounts receivable”, in order to clarify that income must 

be presented  net of variable amounts and its separate presentation no permitted    

MFRSF B-4 "Earnings per share". The scope of the rule is modified, as of January 1, 2025, it will only apply 

to entities that have equity instruments listed or be listed on a stock exchange. 

MFRS B-15 “Foreign currency conversion”. It establishes valuation bases (exchange rate estimation) and 

disclosures (financial effects, affected transactions, carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, estimation 

technique, name of the foreign operation, summarized financial information of the foreign operation, as well 

as the nature and conditions of any contractual agreement that may require the entity to provide financial 

support to the foreign operation, among others) applicable to entities whose currencies are not 

interchangeable at the date of translation of foreign currencies, which converges with IAS 21.   

 MFRS C-6, “Property, plant and equipment”. The special depreciation method is eliminated since it should 

not be considered as such, but as a practical way of applying the current depreciation methods. Additionally, 

a description of each of the depreciation methods is included.  

NIF C-19, Financial Instrument payable. It is specified  that financial liability  can be considered paid, when 

an electronic payment system is used and if: 

a. The entity does not have the ability to withdraw, stop or cancel the payment instruction, nor to access 

the cash paid. 

b. The settlement risk associated with electronic payment system is loss. 

MFRS C-19, Financial instrument payable and MFRS C-20, Financial instruments receivable for principal 

and interest. For FPIs that have contingent clauses linked to the fulfillment of an environmental, social or 

governance objective, EIPs shall disclose: a description of the nature of the contingent event, quantitative 

information about the possible changes in the contractual cash flows, the amortized cost of the FPI and its 

effect on comprehensive income.      

MFRS D-1, Revenues from contracts with customers. When an entity that applies FRS, issues contracts 

that in economic substance are similar to an insurance contract, it shall apply the provisions of MFRS D-1 

and may not apply IFRS 17 as a supplementary manner, provided that: the entity does not reflect an 

assessment of risks associated with a specific costumer when establishing the price, the costumer is 

compensated with the provision of services and not with cash payments and when the insurance risk 

transferred arises due to the frequency of use. 

Modifications were also made to the MFRS, which do not generate accounting changes, consequently, no 

effective date is established, and whose modifications only imply adjustments to the wording and 

incorporation of certain concepts: 

• A-1, Conceptual framework for financial reporting  
• B-8, Consolidated and combined Financial Statements 
• B-9, Interim Financial information  
• C-6, Property, plant and equipment  
• C-8, Intangible assets  
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• C-9, Provisions, contingencies and commitments  
• C-10, Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships  
• C-19, Financial instruments payable  
• D-8, Share-based payments 

The new disclosure requirements will be mandatory for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2025; 

however, earlier application is permitted as of January 1, 2024. The separation of disclosure requirements 

will be incorporated within Chapter 60, Disclosure Standards, in each particular FRS  

Note 11 - Subsequent event: 

On January 26, 2026, the Company's Shareholders' Meeting approved the potential acquisition of shares 

in Companhia de Participações em Concessões (CPC), which holds shares in twenty airports under 

concession in Brazil, Ecuador, Costa Rica, and Curaçao. The Company plans to finance the transaction 

primarily through debt. As of the date of this report, the transaction has not yet been completed. 

Note 12 - Authorization of the financial statements: 

The financial statements and their attached notes are an integral part of these non-consolidated financial 

statements, which were authorized for issuance on March 13, 2026, by the official signing at the bottom of 

these non-consolidated financial statements and their notes. 

 

 

Lic. Adolfo Castro Rivas 

Chief Executive Officer 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S. A. B. de C. V. 
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Item I e) 
 

Annual Report of the Audit Committee of Grupo Aeroportuario 
del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
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Item I f) 
 

Tax report of 
Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 

corresponding to year 2024 
 
 

  



[CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION] 
 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
Report on Review of Taxpayer’s Fiscal Situation 

 
To the Board of Directors and the Shareholders of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
To the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
To the Tax Administration Service (Servicio de Administración Tributaria or SAT) 
To the General Federal Tax Auditing Administration (Administración General de Auditoría Fiscal Federal) 
 
1. I am issuing this report in relation to the audit I have carried out in accordance with International Auditing Regulations 

(NIAs) of the financial statements prepared by the management of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V., 
as required under Article 32-A of the Federal Tax Code (Código Fiscal de la Federación or CFF); Article 58, Sections I, 
IV and V, of the Regulations of the CFF (Reglamento del CFF or RCFF); Rules 2.10.6, 2.10.14 and 2.10.15 of the 
Miscellaneous Tax Resolution for 2025 (Resolución Miscelánea Fiscal or RMF); and the instructions for data 
calculations and characteristics and guidance formats for the presentation of reports on audited financial statements 
for tax purposes contained in Appendix 16 of the RMF. An audit conducted in accordance with NIAs provides a 
reasonable degree of assurance; however, it does not guarantee detection of any possible omissions, errors or acts 
that might constitute the commission of a tax offence, as it is not designed for that purpose. 

 
Based on the audit I performed, I issued an audit report with unqualified opinion, dated the 13th of May 2025. 

 
2. Exclusively with reference to the matters mentioned in this Section 2, I hereby provide a sworn statement, in 

accordance with Article 52, Section III, of the CFF; Articles 57 and 58, Section III, of the RCFF; and Rule 2.10.15 of the 
RMF, to the effect that: as part of my audit, as described in Section 1 above, I reviewed additional information and 
documentation prepared by and under the responsibility of the Company, in accordance with Article 32-A of the CFF; 
Article 58, Sections I, IV and V, of the RCFF; Rules 2.10.6, 2.10.7 and 2.10.14 of the RMF; and the instructions for data 
calculations and characteristics and guidance formats for the presentation of reports on audited financial statements 
for tax purposes contained in Appendix 16 of the RMF, which has been presented via the Tax Report Presentation 
System 2024 (SIPRED) via the Internet to the SAT. I audited this information and documentation using selective 
testing, according to the auditing procedures and scopes I considered appropriate under the circumstances, based on 
my professional opinion. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained provides a sufficient and appropriate basis 
that supports my opinion, as per NIAs, with regard to the financial statements as a whole. This information is attached 
for the analysis and exclusive use of the Decentralized Tax Auditing Administration (Administración Desconcentrada 
de Auditoría Fiscal) for Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. On the basis of my audit, I hereby state the 
following: 

 
i. As part of the selective testing carried out in compliance with the NIAs, I reviewed the fiscal situation of the 

taxpayer, as defined in Article 58, Section V, of the RCFF, for the period covered by the audited financial 
statements. Within the scope of the selective testing I performed, I ascertained that the goods and services 
acquired or provided for use or usufruct by the Company during the year were in fact received, issued or 
rendered, respectively. In accordance with Section II of Rule 2.10.15 of the RMF, the procedures I applied did 
not include reviews of compliance with customs or external-trade provisions. 

 
My audit documentation contains evidence of the auditing procedures applied for each item sampled, which 
support the conclusions obtained. 

 
ii. On the basis of selective testing and the NIAs, I verified calculation and payment of the federal taxes incurred 

during the year, including taxes payable by the taxpayer as a direct subject and taxes payable as a withholder. 
 

Due to the fact that the Company has no employees, there is no requirement to pay social security contributions 
to the Mexican Social Security Institute (Instituto Mexicano del Seguro Social or IMSS) arising from wages and 
salaries. 

 



iii. During the period under review, I was not made aware that the taxpayer requested the reimbursement of 
rebates and/or compensations. As of the 31st of December 2024, there are no sums pending rebate or 
compensation. 

 
iv. In accordance with their nature and the application methods used in previous years, as applicable, I also verified 

the concepts and sums corresponding to the year ending the 31st of December 2024 contained in the following 
appendices: 

 
• Reconciliation between accounting and tax results for the purpose of calculating income tax (Impuesto Sobre 

la Renta or ISR), and 
• Reconciliation between the revenues audited according to the profit and loss statement, taxable revenues 

for the purposes of ISR, and the total resulting from all activities for the purposes of value-added tax 
(Impuesto al Valor Agregado or IVA). 

 
v. During the period, I was not made aware of the presentation by the taxpayer of any complementary tax returns 

that modified the information submitted in previous periods. I also reviewed the complementary tax returns of 
which I was made aware, presented by the taxpayer to account for tax differences in the period under audit, and 
verified that they were presented in accordance with the relevant tax regulations. 

 
vi. Due to the fact that the Company has no employees, Worker Profit Shares were not calculated or paid out. 

 
vii. Using selective testing, I reviewed the balances as of the 31st of December 2024 of the accounts indicated in the 

appendices on the comparative analysis of expense sub-accounts and on the comparative analysis of integral 
financing results sub-accounts, and reconciled, when applicable: a) differences with base financial statements 
arising from reclassification for presentation, and b) the calculation of deductible and non-deductible sums for 
the purposes of ISR. 

 
viii. I was not made aware of any instances in which the Company obtained resolutions from the tax or jurisdictional 

authorities, exemptions, subsidies or tax credits during the year ending the 31st of December 2024. I reviewed 
the information relating to tax incentives applied during the period, which are disclosed in the tax returns 
authorized by the taxpayer’s legal representative. 

 
ix. During the period, and as a result of by audit testing, I did not observe any instance in which the Company had 

any joint liability for withholding taxes as a result of any sale of shares carried out by parties resident abroad. 
 

x. During the period under audit, exchange-rate earnings or losses due to fluctuations in foreign currencies were 
not part of my remit, due to the fact that they are immaterial in the context of the financial statements taken as 
a whole. 

 
xi. The sums of the transactions carried out by the Company with its main related parties during the year ending 

the 31st of December 2024 are stated in Note 8 of the financial statements, attached as the appendix “Notes to 
the Financial Statements” in SIPRED. The transactions with related parties carried out during the period are 
stated in the appendix “Transactions with Related Parties” in SIPRED. 

 
As part of my random testing, I reviewed compliance with the obligations relating to transactions with related 
parties, as required under the following provisions: Articles 11, 27, Section XIII, 28, Sections XVII, paragraph four, 
point b), XVIII, XXVII, and XXIX, and 76, Sections IX, X and XII of the Income Tax Law. 

 
xii. During the period ending 31st December 2024, the Company disclosed information in the SIPRED General 

Information Appendix relating to the application of certain criteria different to those that may have been 
published by the tax authorities in Subsection h) of Section I of Article 33 of the CFF in force as of the 31st of 
December 2024. In the appendix in question, the taxpayer stated that said criteria had not been applied during 
the period ending 31st December 2024. 

 



xiii. As part of my selective testing, I reviewed the information disclosed by the taxpayer in the representations 
presented in compliance with its obligations under the following fiscal provisions, without observing any 
omissions therein: 

 
• Appendix 76, Section VI, of the Income Tax Law “Information on Foreign Residents” (Appendix 4 of the DIM). 
• Article 9 of the Transitional Provisions of the Income Tax Law for 2014, section X, “Information on Payment 

and Withholding of ISR, IVA and IEPS” (Appendix 2 of the DIM), referring to withholdings on payments made 
to parties resident abroad. Appendix 76, Section III, of the Income Tax Law “Information on Withholdings on 
Foreign Residents Stated on CFDIs”. 

 
3. It is important to take note that a public accountant does not have the professional training or the legal capacity to 

determine and/or assess those actions that may constitute the commission of a tax crime. Therefore, in all cases it 
remains the responsibility of the competent authorities to legally determine the existence or not of any supposed 
action that may amount to a tax crime. 

 
Other Matters 
 
4. My responses in relation to the tax diagnosis and transfer pricing questionnaires that are included in the information 

in SIPRED are based on the results of my audit of the base financial statements of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, 
S.A.B. de C.V. as of the 31st of December 2024 and for the year leading up to that date, taken as a whole, which was 
performed according to NIAs. Consequently, the responses that indicate compliance with tax regulations by the 
taxpayer are based on: a) the results of the audit that I performed on the basis of NIAs, or b) the fact that during the 
audit I performed in accordance with NIAs, I reviewed and did not detect any instances of non-compliance on the part 
of the taxpayer with its fiscal obligations. 

 
Some of the responses to questions in the tax diagnosis questionnaire and the transfer pricing questionnaire were 
left blank, due to the fact that: 1) they are not applicable to the Company, 2) there is no possible answer, or 3) the 
information was not reviewed as it did not fall under the scope of my audit, which does not constitute non-compliance 
with tax provisions. 

 
5. Regarding the responses that the Company has provided to the tax diagnosis and transfer pricing questionnaires 

included in the appendices “General Information” and “Taxpayer Information on Transactions with Related Parties”, 
respectively, which form part of the information included in SPIRED, I have reviewed these responses and verified 
that they are consistent with the results of the audit I performed in accordance with NIAs. 

 
Consequently, the responses that indicate compliance with tax obligations by the taxpayer are supported by the fact 
that during the audit I performed, I reviewed and detected no instances of noncompliance with the tax obligations 
referred to in the questionnaires. 

 
Certain questions require information that is not part of the base financial statements, and consequently the 
responses were provided by the taxpayer and do not fall under the scope of my audit. 

 
Instances of non-compliance that are non-material and/or which do not affect federal taxes and contributions 
 
6. As of the 31st of December 2024, no differences in taxes or contributions were identified that must be disclosed in 

the column “Non-Material Differences Not Investigated in Audit” in Appendix “List of Contributions Paid by Taxpayer 
as Direct Payer and as Withholder”. 

 
[signature] 
 
C.P.C. Antonio Nivón Trejo 
Registration Number 18382 
Federal Tax Auditing Department 
Mexico City, 13th May 2025  
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Proposal for application of retained earnings of Grupo 
Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. as of yearend 2025; 

Proposal to increase legal reserve 

 
 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal to increase legal reserve 

 
 
Under Mexican law, ASUR and each of its subsidiaries are required to set aside a minimum 
of 5% of net annual profits to increase the legal reserve until it reaches the equivalent of 
20% of the outstanding capital stock (historical) of the company in question. Mexican 
companies may only pay dividends from retained earnings after the legal reserve has been 
set aside. 
 
Consequently, in 2026 ASUR will have to increase the legal reserve by Ps. $6.00 (six pesos 
and zero cents, Mexican legal tender), with the corresponding deduction from accumulated 
retained earnings from 2025.  
 
This proposal has been approved by the Company’s Strategic Partner, the Company’s 
Operations Committee, and the Company’s Board of Directors. 

 
*   *   *   *   * 

 
Fernando Chico Pardo 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
March 2026 
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Proposal for application of retained earnings of Grupo 
Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. as of yearend 2025; 

Proposal to pay ordinary dividends in cash from accumulated 
retained earnings 

 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal to pay ordinary dividends in cash from accumulated retained 

earnings 

 
 
ASUR’s management proposal for the distribution of accumulated retained earnings as of  
yearend 2025 is to pay the Company shareholders an ordinary dividend for each of the 
ordinary “B” series and “BB” series shares in the amount of Ps. $10.00 (ten pesos and zero 
cents, Mexican legal tender), payable in May 2026. 
 
This proposal has been approved by the Company’s Strategic Partner, the Company’s 
Operations Committee, and the Company’s Board of Directors. 

 
*   *   *   *   * 

 
Fernando Chico Pardo 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
March 2026 
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Proposal for application of retained earnings of Grupo 
Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. as of yearend 2025; 

Proposal of maximum amount that may be used by the 
Company to repurchase shares in 2026 

 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal of maximum amount that may be used by the Company to 

repurchase shares in 2026 
 
 
ASUR’s management proposal for the maximum amount that may be used by the Company 
to repurchase its own shares in 2026, in order to support liquidity in the market, is Ps. 
$7,488,570,384.00 (seven billion, four hundred and eighty-eight million, five hundred and 
seventy thousand, three hundred and eighty-four pesos and zero cents, Mexican legal 
tender). 
 
It should be noted that this proposal has been approved by the Company’s Strategic Partner, 
the Company’s Operations Committee, and the Company’s Board of Directors. 
 

*   *   *   *   * 

 
Fernando Chico Pardo 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
March 2026 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item III a) 
 

Ratification of administration by the Company’s Board of 
Directors and Chief Executive Officer during the fiscal year 

2025 
 
 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal for the ratification of the administration by the Company’s Board of 

Directors and Chief Executive Officer during the fiscal year of 2025 
 
 
It is proposed that the shareholders ratify the administration of the Company by the Board 
of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer during the fiscal year of 2025. 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item III b) 
 

Proposal for appointment or ratification, as applicable, of the 
persons who comprise or will comprise the Board of Directors 

of the Company 
 
 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal for composition of the Board of Directors 

 
 
 

The shareholders are hereby informed that the Company’s Nominations and 
Compensations Committee has proposed the ratification in their positions of all members 
of the Board of Directors. 
 
Consequently, the ratification of the following persons in their positions on the Board of 
Directors of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. is proposed: 
 
 

III. b) i. 
 

Fernando Chico Pardo – Chairman 
(Alternate: Felipe Chico Hernández) 

Appointed by ITA and ratified by the Nominations 
and Compensations Committee to represent BB-
series shareholder 

 

Fernando Chico Pardo 
DIRECTOR TYPE: NON-INDEPENDENT 
Mr. Fernando Chico Pardo is 74 years old and was appointed Chairman of ASUR’s Board of Directors in April 
2005. Mr. Chico Pardo was appointed to the Board of ASUR by ITA, the Company’s Strategic Partner, and 
represents the BB series of shares. He is the founder and President of the private investment banking 
enterprise Promecap, S.C., and Co-President of the port and rail operator Carrix, Inc. Previously, Mr. Chico 
Pardo has been partner and Acting CEO of the banking institution Grupo Financiero Inbursa, S.A. de C.V. 
(Mexico), a member of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund Standing Committee, a member of the 
Board of the United Nations Global Compact, President of the Iberoamericana University Endowment Fund, 
and Mexico Representative for Standard Chartered Bank (London). Mr. Chico Pardo has also been on the 
Boards of Directors of Grupo Financiero Inbursa, BBVA Bancomer, Condumex, Grupo Carso, Sanborns 
Hermanos, Sears Roebuck de México, Bombardier, Proactiva México, and Grupo Posadas de México.  
 
Attendance Rates of Fernando Chico in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors Nominations Committee Operations Committee Acquisitions Committee 

100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
Felipe Chico Hernández 
Mr. Chico Hernández is the alternate member for Mr. Fernando Chico Pardo on our Board of Directors. He 
is a cofounder of Rodina, a private equity fund, and of Tortuga Resorts, a hotel company focused on Mexico 
and the Caribbean, where he is Co-President and Co-CEO. He is also Co-Chair of the Board of RLH Properties, 
S.A.B. de C.V. and is a member of the Board of Culligan, as well as being on the Investment Committee of 
“The Engine,” an investment fund for tech companies. Mr. Chico Hernández has a degree in Finance from 
the Iberoamericana University and an MBA from Stanford University. He began his career at Promecap, S.C. 
and has also worked for  General Atlantic.  



 

III. b) ii. 
 

José Antonio Pérez Antón 
(Alternate: Luis Fernando Lozano Bonfil) 

Appointed by ITA and ratified by the Nominations 
and Compensations Committee to represent BB-
series shareholders 

 

José Antonio Pérez Antón 
DIRECTOR TYPE: NON-INDEPENDENT 
Mr. José Antonio Pérez Antón is 53 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2012. 
As Chief Executive Officer of Grupo ADO, one of the largest inter-city bus companies in Mexico, he has broad 
experience in the transport industry in this country. Mr. Pérez has been a member of the Board of Directors 
of Grupo ADO since 2005. He has a degree in Industrial Engineering from the Anáhuac University and a 
Master’s in Intermodal Transport from the University of Denver. Mr. Pérez Antón is currently an independent 
member of the board of directors of Santander México bank, and is also on the boards of the non-profit 
institutions CREO and the Mexican Business Council. He is also the Vice President of CANAPAT (Mexico’s 
National Chamber of Intercity and Tourism Transportation), and is a Councillor at ITI (Intermodal 
Transportation Institute, based in Denver). He is also a member of the CCE (Mexico’s Business Coordination 
Board). 
 
Attendance Rates of José Antonio Pérez in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors Nominations Committee Operations Committee 

100% 100% 100% 

 
Luis Fernando Lozano Bonfil 
Mr. Lozano Bonfil has been the Business Development Director of Grupo ADO since 2007. Previously he 
served as the Treasurer of the Group. Mr. Lozano Bonfil also serves as either member of the Board of 
Directors or sole administrator of several affiliated companies of Grupo ADO. He is member of IMEF 
(Mexican Institute of Finance Executives). He has been working for the Group since 2000. 
 

III. b) iii. 
 

Pablo Chico Hernández Ratification in position 
Appointed by Fernando Chico Pardo in his capacity 
as holder of a stake of more than 10% (ten percent) 
in the B-series shares and ratified by the 
Nominations and Compensations Committee 

 
 
 

Pablo Chico Hernández 
DIRECTOR TYPE: NON-INDEPENDENT 
Mr. Chico Hernández is 41 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2021. He 
graduated from the Iberoamericana University in Mexico City with a degree in Business Administration, and 
obtained an MBA at Southern Methodist University in Dallas, TX, specialising in Finance and 



Entrepreneurship. He has worked for Promecap, S.C., and for Prudential Bank Mexico, where he was in 
charge of a US$100M fund that was indexed to the Mexican Stock Exchange. He currently works for SSA 
Marine, a marine and rail transport logistics company based in Seattle, WA. 
 
Attendance Rates of Pablo Chico in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors 

100% 

 

III. b) iv. 
 

Aurelio Pérez Alonso Ratification in position 
Appointed by Grupo ADO, S.A. de C.V. in its 
capacity as holder of a stake of more than 10% (ten 
percent) in the B-series shares and ratified by the 
Nominations and Compensations Committee 

 

Aurelio Pérez Alonso 
DIRECTOR TYPE: NON-INDEPENDENT 
Mr. Pérez Alonso is 54 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2012. He is Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer of Grupo ADO since 2006, and has been a member of that company’s Board of 
Directors since 2005. Before joining the Group in 1998, Mr. Pérez Alonso was a consultant for Arthur 
Andersen. Currently he is also the Chairman of the Board of Directors of CANAPAT (Mexico’s National 
Chamber of Intercity and Tourism Transportation). 
 
Attendance Rates of Aurelio Pérez in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors Acquisitions Committee 

100% 100% 

 

III. b) v. 
 

Rasmus Christiansen Ratification in position 

 

Rasmus Christiansen 
DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Mr. Rasmus Christiansen is 74 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2007. Mr. 
Christiansen was previously the CEO of Copenhagen Airports International A/S. Prior to that he was the Vice 
President of Copenhagen Airports International A/S, Director of Development and Acquisitions at 
Copenhagen Airports International A/S, Director of an import/export concern based in Hungary, Vice 
President of Dolce International, International Hotel Development & Operations, and CEO of the Scanticon 
Conference Center. Mr Christiansen’s current positions include board member of Copenhagen Airports 
International A/S and of Glostrup Park Hotel A/S. 
 
Attendance Rates of Rasmus Christiansen in 2025: 
 



Board of Directors Operations Committee Acquisitions Committee 

100% 100% 100% 

 

III. b) vi. 
 

Francisco Garza Zambrano Ratification in position 

 

Francisco Garza Zambrano 
DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Mr. Garza is 70 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2001. He graduated with 
a degree in Business Administration from the Instituto Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey 
and also has a Master’s in Business Administration from Cornell University. He is a member of the boards of 
directors of Acosta Verde, Autlán, Cydsa, and RLH Properties. He is also on the boards and technical 
committees for the following non-profit institutions: the University of Monterrey, the Roberto Garza Sada 
Centre for Art, Architecture and Design of the University of Monterrey, the Bank of Mexico, and Nacional 
Financiera (NAFIN). 
 
Attendance Rates of Rasmus Christiansen in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors Audit Committee Operations Committee 

100% 100% 100% 

 

III. b) vii. 
 

Guillermo Ortiz Martínez Ratification in position 

 

Guillermo Ortiz Martínez 
DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Mr. Ortiz is 77 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2010. He has been the 
President of BTG Pactual Latinoamérica and Chairman of the Board of Directors of Grupo Financiero 
Banorte. Previously, he was Governor of the Bank of Mexico for two terms, from 1998 to 2003, and from 
2004 to 2009. From 1994 to 1997, he was Mexico’s Public Finance Minister. Mr. Ortiz was the Deputy Public 
Finance Minister from 1988 to 1994. Prior to that, between 1984 and 1988, he occupied the post of Executive 
Director of the International Monetary Fund (IMF). From 1977 to 1984, he occupied positions as Economist, 
Deputy Manager and Manager at the Bank of Mexico’s Department of Economic Research. Mr. Ortiz 
entered public service with the federal government as an Economist at the Planning and Budgeting Ministry. 
During 2009 he was employed as Chairman of the Bank for International Settlements based in Basel, 
Switzerland. He is currently on the boards of Orbis, Vitro and BTG Pactual. 
 
 
Attendance Rates of Guillermo Ortiz in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors Audit Committee 

100% 100% 

 



III. b) viii. 
 

Bárbara Garza Lagüera Gonda Ratification in position 

 

Bárbara Garza Lagüera Gonda 
DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Ms. Garza Lagüera is 66 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2020. She 
graduated with Bachelor’s and Master’s Degrees in Business Administration from the Instituto Tecnológico 
y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey. She is an active member of the board of directors of FEMSA, and 
Vice-Chair of the board of directors of Tec de Monterrey Mexico City. She is also a member of the following 
boards of art and charity associations: Fondo para la Paz, Museo Franz Mayer, Museo de Arte 
Contemporáneo de Monterrey, and chair of the Committee to Develop the FEMSA Collection (one of the 
most significant corporate collections of modern and contemporary art in Latin America). 
 
Attendance Rates of Bárbara Garza Lagüera in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors Nominations Committee 

100% 100% 

 

III. b) ix. 
 

Heliane Steden Ratification in position 

 

Heliane Steden 
DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Ms. Steden is 61 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2021. She is a managing 
director at Merrill Lynch and a member of the company’s flagship New York International Office. She joined 
Merrill Lynch in 1999, after working for Bankers Trust and Deutsche Bank. She is also on the Board of 
Trustees of the University of Southern California. While studying business administration at USC, Steden was 
a three-time All American women’s tennis player, and went on to pursue a five-year professional career in 
tennis. Her endowed scholarship for the Women of Troy tennis programme primarily goes to an 
international student-athlete. 
 
Attendance Rates of Heliane Steden in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors 

100% 

 
 
 

III. b) x. 
 

Diana M. Chávez Ratification in position 

 

Diana M. Chávez 



DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Ms. Chávez is 54 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2021. Ms. Chávez has 
extensive experience leading multi-stakeholder programs focused on sustainable development. She served 
as Vice-Chair of UNITAR's Board of Trustees and directed the UN Global Compact's Regional Center for Latin 
America and the Caribbean. Additionally, she has led foreign investment projects in emerging economies 
and was the first woman to chair the UN Forum on Business and Human Rights. Her career spans 
sustainability, diplomacy, and international mergers. She holds degrees in English literature, national 
security, negotiation, international relations, and business administration. 
 
Attendance Rates of Diana Chávez in 2025: 
 

Board of Directors 

100% 

 

III. b) xi. 
 

Isabel Prieto Prieto PROPOSED APPOINTMENT 

 

Isabel Prieto Prieto 
DIRECTOR TYPE: INDEPENDENT 
Ms. Prieto is 59 years old and has degree in Economics from the Autonomous Technological Institute of 
Mexico and a master’s in Public Administration from the John F. Kennedy School of Government at Harvard 
University. She is currently Country Manager for Mexico at Platzi, one of the largest online education 
platforms in Latin America which focuses on technology. She is on the boards of directors of the mining 
company Baramín and the provider of interconnection services Wiwi. Previously she held executive positions 
at the companies Oxio and Altán Redes, both in the telecommunications sector, the Canadian pension fund 
Caisse de Dépôt de Québec. She was also Country Manager for Lippincot & Margulies, and Associate 
Consultant for Banking Investments at J.P. Morgan and James D. Wolfensohn, Inc. she has worked as an 
advisor to the former Governor of the Bank of Mexico Agustín Carstens, and the former Mexican Minister 
of Finance Pedro Aspe. Ms. Prieto is the Chair of the Board of Trustees of Save the Children Mexico and Vice-
chair of the Board of the Centre for Excellence and Innovation for Children’s Rights and Opportunities 
(CEIDON). As of this date, she owns 100 B-Series shares in ASUR. 
 
Attendance Rates of Isabel Prieto in 2025: 
 
 

Board of Directors Audit Committee 

100% 100% 

 
 
 
 
 

III. b) xii. 
 

Rafael Robles Miaja (Secretary) Ratification in position 



 
Rafael Robles Miaja 
Mr Robles is a partner at the law firm Robles Miaja Abogados, S.C. He has been the non-member Secretary 
of the Board of Directors of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. since 2007. 
 

III. b) xiii. 
 

Ana María Poblanno Chanona (Deputy 
Secretary) 

Ratification in position 

 
Lic. Ana María Poblanno Chanona 
Ms Poblanno was previously a partner at the law firm Santamarina y Steta, S.C. She has been the non-
member Deputy Secretary of the Board of Directors of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. since 
2000. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item III c) 
 

Proposal for appointment or ratification, as applicable, of the 
Chairperson of the Audit Committee of the Company  

 
 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal for Chairperson of the Audit Committee of the Company 

 
 

III c) i. 
 

It is hereby proposed that Mr. Guillermo Ortiz Martínez should be ratified in his position of 
Chairman of the Audit Committee of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.  
 
 
 

Guillermo Ortiz Martínez 
Mr. Ortiz is 77 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2010. He has been 
the President of BTG Pactual Latinoamérica and Chairman of the Board of Directors of Grupo 
Financiero Banorte. Previously, he was Governor of the Bank of Mexico for two terms, from 1998 to 
2003, and from 2004 to 2009. From 1994 to 1997, he was Mexico’s Public Finance Minister. Mr. Ortiz 
was the Deputy Public Finance Minister from 1988 to 1994. Prior to that, between 1984 and 1988, 
he occupied the post of Executive Director of the International Monetary Fund (IMF). From 1977 to 
1984, he occupied positions as Economist, Deputy Manager and Manager at the Bank of Mexico’s 
Department of Economic Research. Mr. Ortiz entered public service with the federal government as 
an Economist at the Planning and Budgeting Ministry. During 2009 he was employed as Chairman 
of the Bank for International Settlements based in Basel, Switzerland. He is currently on the boards 
of Orbis, Vitro and BTG Pactual. 

 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item III d) 
 

Proposal for appointment or ratification, as applicable, of the 
persons to serve on the Nominations and Compensations 

Committee of the Company 
 
 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal for composition of the Nominations and Compensations Committee 

of the Company 
 

III. d) i. 
 
It is hereby proposed that Ms. Bárbara Garza Lagüera Gonda should be ratified in her position of 
Chairwoman of the Nominations and Compensations Committee of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. 
de C.V.  
 

Bárbara Garza Lagüera Gonda 
Ms. Garza Lagüera is 66 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 2020. She 
graduated with Bachelor’s and Master’s Degrees in Business Administration from the Instituto 
Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey. She is an active member of the board of directors 
of FEMSA, and Vice-Chair of the board of directors of Tec de Monterrey Mexico City. She is also a 
member of the following boards of art and charity associations: Fondo para la Paz, Museo Franz 
Mayer, Museo de Arte Contemporáneo de Monterrey, and chair of the Committee to Develop the 
FEMSA Collection (one of the most significant corporate collections of modern and contemporary art 
in Latin America). 

 

III. d) ii. 
 
It is hereby proposed that Mr. Fernando Chico Pardo should be ratified in his position as member of the 
Nominations and Compensations Committee of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.  
 

Fernando Chico Pardo 
Mr. Fernando Chico Pardo is 74 years old and was appointed Chairman of ASUR’s Board of Directors 
in April 2005. Mr. Chico Pardo was appointed to the Board of ASUR by ITA, the Company’s Strategic 
Partner, and represents the BB series of shares. He is the founder and President of the private 
investment banking enterprise Promecap, S.C., and Co-President of the port and rail operator Carrix, 
Inc. Previously, Mr. Chico Pardo has been partner and Acting CEO of the banking institution Grupo 
Financiero Inbursa, S.A. de C.V. (Mexico), a member of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund 
Standing Committee, a member of the Board of the United Nations Global Compact, President of the 
Iberoamericana University Endowment Fund, and Mexico Representative for Standard Chartered 
Bank (London). Mr. Chico Pardo has also been on the Boards of Directors of Grupo Financiero 
Inbursa, BBVA Bancomer, Condumex, Grupo Carso, Sanborns Hermanos, Sears Roebuck de México, 
Bombardier, Proactiva México, and Grupo Posadas de México.  

 

III. d) iii. 
 
It is hereby proposed that Mr. José Antonio Pérez Antón should be ratified in his position as member of 
the Nominations and Compensations Committee of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.  
 
 
 

José Antonio Pérez Antón 



Mr. José Antonio Pérez Antón is 53 years old and has been a member of our Board of Directors since 
2012. As Chief Executive Officer of Grupo ADO, one of the largest inter-city bus companies in Mexico, 
he has broad experience in the transport industry in this country. Mr. Pérez has been a member of 
the Board of Directors of Grupo ADO since 2005. He has a degree in Industrial Engineering from the 
Anáhuac University and a Master’s in Intermodal Transport from the University of Denver. Mr. Pérez 
Antón is currently an independent member of the board of directors of Santander México bank, and 
is also on the boards of the non-profit institutions CREO and the Mexican Business Council. He is also 
the Vice President of CANAPAT (Mexico’s National Chamber of Intercity and Tourism 
Transportation), and is a Councillor at ITI (Intermodal Transportation Institute, based in Denver). He 
is also a member of the CCE (Mexico’s Business Coordination Board). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item III e) 
 

Proposal for determination of corresponding compensations  
 
 

  



Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
Proposal for compensation payable to members of the Company’s Board of 

Directors and Committees 
 
 
In accordance with the resolution passed by the Nominations and Compensations Committee at the session 
held on the 29th of January 2026, it is proposed that as of the date of this shareholders’ meeting, the 
members of the Company’s Board of Directors and Committees should receive the following net 
compensation for each session attended: 
 

III. e) i. 
Body: Proposed fee per session attended 

Board of Directors MXN $110,000 
(one hundred ten thousand pesos) 

 

III. e) ii. 
Body: Proposed fee per session attended 

Operations Committee MXN $110,000 
(one hundred ten thousand pesos) 

 

III. e) iii. 
Body: Proposed fee per session attended 

Nominations & Compensations 
Committee 

MXN $110,000 
(one hundred ten thousand pesos) 

 

III. e) iv. 
Body: Proposed fee per session attended 

Audit Committee MXN $150,000  
(one hundred and fifty thousand pesos) 

 

III. e) v. 
Body: Proposed fee per session attended 

Acquisitions & Contracts 
Committee 

MXN $40,000 
(forty thousand pesos) 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item IV 
 

Proposal for designation of delegates to enact the resolutions 
of the Ordinary Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.  
 
 
 

  



 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. 
 
 
It is hereby proposed that the following delegates be designated to enact any and all of the resolutions 
passed at the Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de 
C.V. held on the 23rd of April 2026: 
 

IV. a) 
 

Claudio R. Góngora Morales 
Mr Góngora is the Chief Legal Counsel of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. He has 
worked for the company for more than 20 years. 

 

IV. b) 
 

Rafael Robles Miaja 
Mr Robles is a partner at the law firm Robles Miaja Abogados, S.C. He has been the non-member 
Secretary of the Board of Directors of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. since 2007. 

 

IV. c) 
 

Ana María Poblanno Chanona 
Ms Poblanno was previously a partner at the law firm Santamarina y Steta, S.C. She has been the 
non-member Deputy Secretary of the Board of Directors of Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. 
de C.V. since 2000. 

 
 


